



Electroplating

Plastic injection molding

Component development and Program Management

Mold design and fabrication

Global Supply Chain Management

Packaging and Quality Inspection

Spray painting / PVD / Printing

Assembling

2019 INTERIM REPORT



Xin Point Holdings Limited 信邦控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
Stock Code : 1571

CONTENTS



● Corporate Information	2
● Financial Highlights	3
● Management Discussion and Analysis	4
● Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	13
● Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	14
● Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	16
● Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	17
● Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	18
● Other Information	37

BOARD OF DIRECTORS*Executive Directors*

Mr. Ma Xiaoming
Mr. Meng Jun
Mr. Zhang Yumin
Mr. Liu Jun
Mr. He Xiaolu
Mr. Jiang Wei

Independent Non-Executive Directors

Mr. Tang Chi Wai
Mr. Gan Weimin
Prof. Cao Lixin

COMPANY SECRETARY

Mr. Au Wai Keung, *FCCA*

AUDITOR

Ernst & Young
Certified Public Accountants
22/F, CITIC Tower
1 Tim Mei Avenue
Central, Hong Kong

LEGAL ADVISOR

Chiu & Partners
40/F, Jardine House
1 Connaught Place
Central, Hong Kong

PRINCIPAL SHARE REGISTRAR

Conyers Trust Company (Cayman) Limited
Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive
P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman
KY1-1111
Cayman Islands

HONG KONG SHARE REGISTRAR

Computershare Hong Kong Investor
Services Limited
Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor
Hopewell Centre
183 Queen's Road East
Wanchai
Hong Kong

PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IN HONG KONG

Unit 1503, 15/F, Midas Plaza
1 Tai Yau Street, San Po Kong
Kowloon
Hong Kong

REGISTERED OFFICE

Cricket Square
Hutchins Drive
P.O. Box 2681
Grand Cayman KY1-1111
Cayman Islands

TICKER SYMBOL

Listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong
Limited under the share ticker number 1571

WEBSITE

<http://www.xinpoint.com>

- Xin Point Holdings Limited (the "**Company**", together with its subsidiaries, the "**Group**") recorded an unaudited revenue of approximately RMB1,022.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2019 ("**1H 2019**" or the "**Reporting Period**"), representing an increase of approximately 5.1% compared to the same period of the previous year (six months ended 30 June 2018 ("**1H 2018**"): RMB973.0 million). In the first half of 2019, the Group's business was affected by the uncertainties in the automotive industry.
- The Group recorded an unaudited profit attributable to the owners of the Company of approximately RMB51.5 million for 1H 2019, which was approximately 74.0% lower than that of the corresponding period in 2018 (1H 2018: RMB198.3 million). The group experienced slowdown in the growth of the revenue and considerable pressure in relation to our cost and overheads.
- The basic and diluted earnings per share for 1H 2019 were RMB5 cents (1H 2018: RMB 20 cents).
- Net cash flows from operations for 1H 2019 were RMB224.9 million (1H 2018: RMB182.8 million).
- The directors of the Company (the "**Directors**") recommend the payment of an interim dividend of RMB3.08 cents per share for 1H 2019 (1H 2018: RMB6 cents).
- In this report, "we", "us", "our" refer to the Company and where the context otherwise requires, the Group.

MARKET REVIEW

The global vehicle market was flat in 2018 and the global passenger vehicle market continues to face challenges in 2019. China's car market declined following a combination of regulatory tightening and an increase in trade tensions with the US which sapped confidence among investors. The European economy lost more momentum than was expected with some hangover from the disruption to car production in Germany caused by the introduction of new emission standards. The US vehicle market this year has seen considerable volatility.

As the year 2019 progresses, the global downturn in automobile sales has become a confirmed reality. Forecasts for 2019 is down from positive forecasts in 2018. This trend can be explained to a degree by the global economic slowdown, of which certain variability reflects different countries' responses to the economic downturn.

On-again, off-again trade tensions are taking a toll on business and consumer confidence and are dampening growth prospects. This creates additional uncertainty around the outlook for auto sales for the remainder of the year, not only via consumer wealth effects, but also through interest rate channels, tariff impacts on prices, and exchange rate effects.

Chinese passenger vehicle sales continued to disappoint. 1H 2019 witnessed a 14% drop year-to-year, representing nine months of double-digit declines over the last three quarters. Escalating trade tensions with the US have been a major factor contributing to the decline, dampening business and consumer confidence, although a slowing economy also weighed on auto sales.

BUSINESS REVIEW

The Group's business experienced minor growth in 1H 2019. The total sales units grew slightly from approximately 182.6 million units in 1H 2018 to 183.2 million units in 1H 2019, representing a minimal growth of approximately 0.3%, while total revenue of the Group's revenue grew slightly to approximately RMB1,022.5 million, representing an increase of approximately 5.1% when compared with the corresponding period of last year (1H 2018: approximately RMB973.0 million). In 1H 2019, the Group faced difficult times and experienced declining revenue from the local Chinese market for the first time. The Group recorded a negative growth of 8.1% in relation to the revenue generated from China or a decline of 7.7% in units sold to our local Chinese customers.

The Company issued a profit warning in June 2019 and stated that growth of the Group's revenue within China region continued to deteriorate and the fact that revenue increased at a proportion less than cost of sales increases for 1H 2019, and as a result, the Group's total gross profit decreased by approximately 31.7% from approximately RMB378.7 million for 1H 2018 to approximately RMB258.6 million for 1H 2019.

Electro-plating production capacity and utilization rate

In 1H 2019, no new production line came into operation and our annualized electro-plating production capacity remained the same at approximately 3.54 million sq.m when compared to its capacity in the financial year ended 31 December 2018 ("FY 2018").

In December 2018, the Group announced that there were production disruptions experienced by the Wuxi Production Bases, hence, the average utilisation rate of our electro-plating production facilities located in the Wuxi Production Bases for 1H 2019 was approximately 28.9%. (1H 2018: 67.0%).

In July 2019, the Yangshi Industrial Park has resumed its water treatment services and the Group is expecting the Wuxi Production Bases will soon return to its normal operating capability. On the other hand, the Group decided to speed up the processes of deploying the first production line in Changzhou city, Jiangsu Province in the PRC. This new production line, with an annual capacity of approximately 700,000 sq.m., has commenced its trial operations in July 2019 and the Group expects that the deployment shall also ease the operational difficulties faced by our Wuxi Production Bases.

Our first overseas new production base in Mexico has also commenced its trial operations by end of August 2019 with an annual production capacity of approximately 700,000 sq.m. as planned.

The average utilisation rate of our electro-plating production capacity (excluding the Wuxi Production Bases) for 1H 2019 was approximately 83.8% when compared with the rate of 77.7% for 1H 2018 (excluding the Wuxi Production Bases).

Production yield

The Group's average production yield rate was approximately 88.0% for 1H 2019, which showed, no material changes when compared with the average production yield rate of approximately 87.6% for FY 2018.

ORDER BOOK

Our order book remains healthy and we have secured orders on hand to propel our expansion in the next few years. We will keep up with our continual efforts to penetrate into the global market and global models. As at 30 June 2019, the Group had total backlog orders of approximately RMB8.6 billion for the next 4.5 years up to the end of 2023.

OUTLOOK

The global automotive industry is expected to face many challenges in 2019 on a multi-national scale. China faced its first ever decline in vehicles sales in over 20 years, while the US market grew marginally, and the uncertainties between the EU and the UK are expected to affect the global markets until 2020. There is a risk that a prolonged trade war may ultimately affect the economic performance of the PRC as a whole, and will have a negative impact on the automobile sector.

On the other hand, after the decline in recent years, the Chinese market is expected to recover over the next few years. Indeed, on the economic front, fiscal and monetary easing are expected to cushion the economy against any sharp slowdown. Moreover, there are still expected areas of possible growth. The market share of green vehicle on a global scale remains small but new energy pipeline will continue to widen and become an area of steady growth which is expected to accelerate in the coming years.

Recently, US President Donald Trump announced that the US plans to impose a 10 percent tariff commencing on 1 September 2019 on the remaining \$300 billion in Chinese exports. Later on, President Trump further announced an increase of 5 percent from 10 percent to 15 percent to the tariffs on the expected \$300 billion of Chinese goods. Our exports to the US will be subject to such additional tariff and the Group has started negotiations with our customers in relation to such additional cost, which may further increase the Group's total costs.

Although the uncertainties caused by the trade war between US and China may further prompt consumers to hold back on purchases, the Group is confident that our new production base in Mexico will remediate the tariff risk faced by the Group and our customers within the North America. The Group is taking extra caution and paying close attention to the latest developments of these uncertainties and challenges and will focus on strengthening its cost control and enhancing our marketing efforts on the potential new orders in the European market.

REVENUE

Our revenue increased marginally by approximately RMB49.5 million (approximately 5.1%) to approximately RMB1,022.5 million for 1H 2019 as a result of lower demands from the local China market. The overall units of automotive decorative components sold in 1H 2019 increased by approximately 0.6 million or approximately 0.3% from the same period in 2018; the Group recorded a negative growth of 8.1% in revenue or 7.7% in units sold in relation to our local Chinese customers. While the Group's overall average selling price increased by approximately RMB0.25 per unit or approximately 4.7% to RMB5.58 per unit for 1H 2019; the average selling price for the China region also recorded a decline of 0.4% for 1H 2019 when compared with 1H 2018.

The increase in the sales was mainly due to: (i) the revenue within the US market having increased by approximately RMB75.1 million or approximately 29.2% to approximately RMB332.1 million for 1H 2019. The total number of units of automotive decorative components sold in the US market for 1H 2019 also increased by approximately 5.5 million units or approximately 14.2% from the same period in 2018 together with the average selling price for the US region also recorded an increase of 13.2% for the same period; (ii) a relatively stable increase in revenue generated from the European market of RMB1.8 million or 0.8% increase for 1H 2019; and (iii), the Group's sales in China region, in terms of revenue, unit and average selling price, having decreased for the first time ever in 1H 2019 as discussed above.

Revenue by geographic segment:

	For the six months ended 30 June			
	2019		2018	
	RMB'000	%	RMB'000	%
China	418,014	41	454,784	47
North America	332,116	32	256,967	26
Europe	232,145	23	230,377	24
Others	40,194	4	30,855	3
	<u>1,022,469</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>972,983</u>	<u>100</u>

Cost of sales

	Six months ended 30 June 2019		Six months ended 30 June 2018	
	RMB'000	%	RMB'000	%
Direct materials	186,862	24.5	166,623	28.0
Staff costs	234,869	30.7	178,178	30.0
Overheads	342,161	44.8	249,494	42.0
– Depreciation	50,246	6.6	26,850	4.5
– Processing fees	42,724	5.6	38,368	6.5
– Consumables	56,046	7.3	44,288	7.5
– Mold cost	59,390	7.8	38,388	6.5
– Utilities	59,051	7.7	46,776	7.9
– Shipping and delivery	19,398	2.5	14,275	2.4
– Others	55,306	7.3	40,549	6.7
	<u>763,892</u>	<u>100.0</u>	<u>594,295</u>	<u>100.0</u>

Cost of sales increased by approximately RMB169.6 million or approximately 28.5% to approximately RMB763.9 million for 1H 2019. Such increase was mainly due to (i) the continuing operating loss (operating profit for 1H 2018) recorded by our Wuxi Production Base as the result of disruptions and suspensions of the water treatment services within the industrial park where our Wuxi Production Bases are located (for details please refer to the Company's announcement dated 21 December 2018); (ii) the increase in staff cost of approximately RMB56.7 million or approximately 31.8% for 1H 2019 as a result of increased number of front line staff for our new factories and their compensation levels when compared to 1H 2018; and (iii) the Group is facing considerable pressure in relation to our fixed manufacturing cost and overheads as a result of new production facilities which led to higher growth in the Group's cost when compared to the growth of our revenue.

GROSS PROFIT

As a result of the factors discussed above, the gross profit decreased to approximately RMB258.6 million for 1H 2019 (approximately RMB378.7 million for 1H 2018), representing a decrease of approximately 31.7%.

Our gross profit margin decreased 13.6 percentage points to 25.3% for 1H 2019 as compared to 38.9% for 1H 2018, the decrease in gross profit margin was the combined effects of the followings:

1. our Wuxi Production Bases having incurred an operating loss in the 1H 2019 as a result of disruptions and suspensions of the water treatment services;
2. revenue increases at a proportion less than cost of sales increases for 1H 2018 as a result of increased staff cost for 1H 2019 for the operation of new production facilities;
3. increase in the depreciation and amortization of the capital investments in our new production facilities; and
4. increase in power and waste water treatment costs.

OTHER INCOME AND GAINS

Other income and gains mainly represented bank interest income, income from sale of scraps, and testing fee income. Decreased as a result of less bank interest incomes received as a result of ongoing utilization of fund raised from the IPO and there was an exchange gain of RMB7.7 million recorded in 1H 2018 whereas an exchange loss of RMB8.2 million (booked as administrative expenses) was recorded in 1H 2019.

SELLING AND DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

Selling and distribution expenses also increased by approximately RMB5.2 million or approximately 19.8% to approximately RMB31.6 million for 1H 2019 from approximately RMB26.4 million for 1H 2018. The increase was mainly due to the increase in related staff costs as a result of the increase in number of sales staff and their increased compensation level, as well as their travelling expenses to cope with our business expansion plan.

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The table below summarizes the components of our administrative expenses:

	Six-months ended 30 June 2019		Six-months ended 30 June 2018	
	RMB'000	%	RMB'000	%
Staff costs	80,972	45.0	71,467	51.3
Research and development expenses	42,757	23.7	30,800	22.1
Travel and transportation expenses	3,952	2.2	3,168	2.3
Office supplies	5,486	3.0	5,376	3.9
Legal and professional fees	9,943	5.5	10,514	7.5
Depreciation and amortisation	6,972	3.9	6,963	5.0
Exchange loss	8,151	4.5	—	—
Rental expenses	4,019	2.2	3,184	2.3
Stamp duties and local government surcharges	1,536	0.9	325	0.2
Equity-settled share option expense	3,478	1.9	—	—
Insurance	851	0.5	605	0.4
Business development expenses	819	0.5	530	0.4
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	—	—	151	0.1
Transportation cost for Mexico production facilities	2,674	1.5	—	—
Others	8,442	4.7	6,214	4.5
	180,052	100.0	139,297	100.0

Administrative expenses increased by approximately RMB40.8 million or approximately 29.3% to approximately RMB180.1 million for 1H 2019 from approximately RMB139.3 million for 1H 2018. The increase was primarily due to: (i) the increase in staff costs of approximately RMB9.5 million, primarily due to increase in the headcount from the German tool shop company acquired by the Group in July 2018 and there was no such headcount in 1H 2018; (ii) the increase in research and development ("R&D") expenses of approximately RMB12.0 million as the Group strives to remain competitive in the sectors shaped by new models and new surface treatment technologies; (iii) the share-based payments of approximately RMB3.5 million (2018 1H: nil) due to the recognition of the fair values of those share options granted to the employees of the Group under the share option scheme in 2H 2018; (iv) there was an exchange loss of RMB8.2 million recorded in 1H 2019 arising from the settlement of our trade receivables; and (v) the logistics charges and related cost incurred in 1H 2019 for the shipments of machineries and equipment from China to our new production base in Mexico.

PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY

Profit attributable to owners of the Company for the period decreased by approximately 74.0% from approximately RMB198.3 million for 1H 2018 to approximately RMB51.5 million for 1H 2019. This was primarily due to the effects of the followings:

- i. the Group experienced slowdown in the growth of the revenue from the sales of automotive decorative components within China region and the Group only recorded a revenue growth from approximately RMB 973.0 million for 1H 2018 to approximately RMB 1,022.5 million or 5.1% growth for 1H 2019;
- ii. the gross profit decreased from approximately RMB378.7 million for 1H 2018 to approximately RMB258.6 million or approximately 31.7% decrease for 1H 2019 as discussed above due to the disruptions and suspensions experienced by our Wuxi Production Bases and higher growth in relation to the manufacturing cost and overheads comparing with the growth in our revenue;
- iii. the increase of 19.8% in selling and distribution expenses during 1H 2019;
- iv. the increase in administrative expenses, partly due to the increase in R&D expenditures to cope with increased demands for processing technology from our customers and the increase in direct and indirect staff cost and other cost as discussed in the previous section; and
- v. decrease in other income and gains as less bank interests and an exchange loss of RMB8.2 million was recorded in 1H 2019.

Basic earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company for 1H 2019 was approximately RMB5 cents (1H 2018: approximately RMB20 cents).

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

For the Period, the Group's net cash inflow from operating activities amounted to approximately RMB224.9 million, as compared to approximately RMB182.8 million in 1H 2018.

The bank borrowings of RMB7.6 million as at 30 June 2019 relates to the working capital loans in relation to the German tool company acquired in July 2018 and consolidated into the Group's financial statements (31 December 2018: RMB6.1 million).

As at 30 June 2019, the gearing ratio, being total bank borrowings divided by total equity was 0.33% (31 December 2018: 0.28%).

The annual interest rate of bank and other borrowings during 1H 2019 was 1.2%-6.5% (1H 2018: 7.0%).

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board resolved to pay an interim dividend of RMB0.0308 per share for 1H 2019 (1H 2018: RMB0.06 per share). The exchange rate adopted for conversion of the interim dividend in Hong Kong dollars was the middle rate of RMB to Hong Kong dollars published by the People's Bank of China of one business day of the PRC prior to the declaration of interim dividend (i.e. 26 August 2019) (HK\$1 = RMB0.89983). Accordingly, the amount of interim dividend payable in Hong Kong dollars will be HK\$0.0342 per share.

The interim dividend will be distributed on or around 31 October 2019 to shareholders of the Company (the "Shareholders") whose names appear on the register of members of the Company as at the close of business on 8 October 2019.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

The register of members of the Company will be closed from 2 October 2019 to 8 October 2019, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of the Shares will be registered. In order to qualify for the interim dividend payable on or around 31 October 2019, all transfers of the Shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates and transfer forms must be lodged with the Company's branch share register in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, for registration no later than 4:30 p.m. on 30 September 2019.

SHARE OPTIONS SCHEME

A share option scheme (the "2017 Share Option Scheme") was adopted by written resolutions passed by the then Shareholders on 5 June 2017. Under the 2017 Share Option Scheme, the Directors may grant options to subscribe for the shares of the Company ("Shares") to eligible participants, including without limitation, employees of the Group, directors of the Company and its subsidiaries.

Details of the movement in the share options granted under the 2017 Share Option Scheme of the Company during 1H 2019 are set out below:

Category of participants	Outstanding at beginning of the Reporting Period (1 January 2019)	Options granted during the Reporting Period	Options exercised during the Reporting Period	Options lapsed during the Reporting Period	Outstanding at end of the Reporting Period (30 June 2019)
Directors					
Mr. Ma Xiaoming	128,000	—	—	—	128,000
Mr. Meng Jun	102,000	—	—	—	102,000
Mr. Zhang Yumin	107,000	—	—	—	107,000
Mr. Liu Jun	107,000	—	—	—	107,000
Mr. He Xiaolu	96,000	—	—	—	96,000
Mr. Jiang Wei	38,000	—	—	—	38,000
Employees	21,193,000	—	—	(1,056,000)	20,137,000
	21,771,000	—	—	(1,056,000)	20,715,000

Note: During 1H 2019, no share option was vested. As at 30 June 2019, there was a total of 20,715,000 share options, of which none of the share option was vested. None of the share options were cancelled during the Reporting Period.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

As at 30 June 2019, the Company's issued share capital was approximately RMB87.5 million, equivalent to HK\$100.3 million and divided into 1,002,905,000 Shares of HK\$0.1 each (31 December 2018: RMB87.5 million).

SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS HELD AND FUTURE PLANS FOR MATERIAL INVESTMENTS AND CAPITAL ASSETS

During the Period, the principal capital expenditures of the Group were attributable to the additions of equipment at the Group's existing production facilities. As part of the Group's future strategies, the Group's planned capital expenditures for its business operations will be primarily related to the construction and commencement of operations of its new production facilities. The Group anticipates that its capital expenditures will be financed by cash generated from its operations and the utilization of the net proceeds from the issue of the shares of the Company from the initial public offer (the "Listing") as set out in the section headed "Future Plans and Use of Proceeds" in the prospectus of the Company dated 16 June 2017 (the "Prospectus").

There were no significant investments held as at 30 June 2019 nor there are other plans for material investments on capital assets as at the date of this report.

USE OF PROCEEDS FROM THE INITIAL PUBLIC OFFERING

The net proceeds from the Listing amounted to approximately HK\$855.0 million (equivalent to approximately RMB741.5 million). Such proceeds are intended to be applied in accordance with the proposed applications as set out in the section headed "Future Plans and Use of Proceed" in the Prospectus.

As at 30 June 2019, the net proceeds were applied as follows:

	Percentage of total amount	Net proceeds from the Company's IPO RMB million	Amount Utilized RMB million	Amount un-utilized RMB million
Purpose				
Expanding and improving the production facilities in the PRC				
i) Set up the Huizhou New Production Base	20.9%	155.0	155.0	—
ii) Construct the Wuxi New Production Base	10.3%	76.4	54.0	22.4
iii) Construct a new electroplating production line	3.1%	23.0	23.0	—
iv) Invest in plastic injection equipment	1.6%	11.9	11.9	—
Constructing the new production base in Mexico and investing in production facilities and equipment	40.2%	298.1	211.5	86.6
Reinforcing the market position and enhancing the sales, increasing the direct exposure in the mid-to-high end automobile manufacturing segment and market shares in North America and Europe	5.4%	40.0	3.3	36.7
Enhancing the product quality, product safety and R&D capabilities	5.7%	42.3	20.1	22.2
Enhancing-the information technology and customer services systems	4.8%	35.6	3.6	32.0
Working capital and general corporate purposes	8.0%	59.2	59.2	—
Total	100.0%	741.5	541.6	199.9

MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS OF SUBSIDIARIES

During the Period, the Group did not have any material acquisitions and disposals of subsidiaries.

PLEDGE OF ASSETS

As at 30 June 2019, one of the Group's subsidiary in Germany pledged its machinery with a net book value of approximately RMB6.4 million to secure general banking facilities (31 December 2018: RMB6.6 million).

FOREIGN EXCHANGE EXPOSURE

Certain assets of the Group are denominated in foreign currencies such as United States dollars, Euros and Hong Kong dollars. The Group has not implemented any foreign currency hedging policy during the Reporting Period. However, continuous monitoring on the foreign exchange exposure is carried out by the management.

TREASURY POLICIES

The Group adopts a conservative approach towards its treasury policies. The Group strives to reduce exposure to credit risk by performing ongoing credit evaluation of the financial conditions of its clients.

To manage liquidity risk, the Board closely monitors the Group's liquidity position to ensure that the liquidity structure of the Group's assets, liabilities and commitments can meet its funding requirements.

CAPITAL COMMITMENT AND CONTINGENCIES

Capital commitment of the Group as at 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018 were approximately RMB67.3 million and approximately RMB105.9 million, respectively, which were both attributable to the construction and acquisition of our new production bases and facilities. The Group did not have any significant contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

13

For the six months ended 30 June 2019

	Notes	Six months ended 30 June	
		2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
REVENUE	3	1,022,469	972,983
Cost of sales		(763,892)	(594,295)
Gross profit		258,577	378,688
Other income and gains		16,904	28,261
Selling and distribution expenses		(31,577)	(26,362)
Administrative expenses		(180,052)	(139,297)
Finance costs		(2,021)	(13)
Share of profit of an associate		679	704
PROFIT BEFORE TAX	4	62,510	241,981
Income tax expense	5	(11,046)	(43,652)
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD		51,464	198,329
Attributable to:			
Owners of the parent		51,467	198,329
Non-controlling interests		(3)	—
		51,464	198,329
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)/INCOME:			
<i>Other comprehensive (loss)/income to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:</i>			
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		(3,852)	11,679
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)/INCOME FOR THE PERIOD		(3,852)	11,679
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD		47,612	210,008
Attributable to :			
Owners of the parent		47,527	210,008
Non-controlling interests		85	—
		47,612	210,008
EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT			
Basic and diluted	7	RMB5 cents	RMB20 cents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 June 2019

Notes	As at 30 June 2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2018 RMB'000 (Audited)
NON-CURRENT ASSETS		
	1,040,363	964,237
Property, plant and equipment		
Right-of-use assets	127,731	—
Prepaid land lease payments	—	47,064
Goodwill	18,890	18,890
Other intangible asset	2,347	2,682
Investment in an associate	3,811	2,239
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables	114,793	137,979
Deferred tax assets	5,845	4,318
Total non-current assets	1,313,780	1,177,409
CURRENT ASSETS		
Inventories	432,195	499,203
Trade and bills receivables	571,313	565,742
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables	179,809	164,361
Derivative financial instruments	3,785	3,248
Prepaid land lease payments	—	1,082
Cash and cash equivalents	502,890	521,780
Total current assets	1,689,992	1,755,416
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Trade payables	160,823	221,413
Other payables and accruals	238,501	247,528
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings	1,533	3,066
Lease liabilities	45,469	—
Tax payable	202,265	204,998
Total current liabilities	648,591	677,005
NET CURRENT ASSETS	1,041,401	1,078,411
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES	2,355,181	2,255,820

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 June 2019

15

	Notes	As at 30 June 2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2018 RMB'000 (Audited)
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings	11	6,111	3,279
Deferred tax liabilities		1,158	1,171
Lease liabilities		45,460	—
Total non-current liabilities		52,729	4,450
Net assets		2,302,452	2,251,370
EQUITY			
Equity attributable to owners of the parent			
Share capital	13	87,485	87,485
Reserves		2,214,882	2,163,885
		2,302,367	2,251,370
Non-controlling interests		85	—
Total equity		2,302,452	2,251,370

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six months ended 30 June 2019

	Attributable to owners of the parent									
	Share capital	Share option reserve	Capital reserve	Merger reserve	Exchange fluctuation reserve	Surplus reserve	Retained profits	Total	Non-Controlling Interests	Total equity
	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000
At 31 December 2018 and 1 January 2019	87,485	2,704	577,892	828	20,713	97,240	1,464,508	2,251,370	—	2,251,370
Profit for the period	—	—	—	—	—	—	51,467	51,467	(3)	51,464
Other comprehensive loss for the period:										
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	—	—	—	—	(3,940)	—	—	(3,940)	88	(3,852)
Total comprehensive income for the period	—	—	—	—	(3,940)	—	51,467	47,527	85	47,612
Equity-settled share option arrangements	—	3,470	—	—	—	—	—	3,470	—	3,470
At 30 June 2019	<u>87,485</u>	<u>6,174</u>	<u>577,892</u>	<u>828</u>	<u>16,773</u>	<u>97,240</u>	<u>1,515,975</u>	<u>2,302,367</u>	<u>85</u>	<u>2,302,452</u>

	Attributable to owners of the parent							
	Share capital	Capital reserve	Merger reserve	Exchange fluctuation reserve	Surplus reserve	Retained profits	Total	
	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	
At 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2018	87,800	647,771	828	(16,920)	84,708	1,156,240	1,960,427	
Profit for the period	—	—	—	—	—	198,329	198,329	
Other comprehensive income for the period:								
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	—	—	—	11,679	—	—	11,679	
Total comprehensive income for the period	—	—	—	11,679	—	198,329	210,008	
Final 2017 dividend declared	—	—	—	—	—	(73,253)	(73,253)	
At 30 June 2018	<u>87,800</u>	<u>647,771</u>	<u>828</u>	<u>(5,241)</u>	<u>84,708</u>	<u>1,281,316</u>	<u>2,097,182</u>	

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

17

For the six months ended 30 June 2019

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Net cash flows from operating activities	224,916	182,781
Purchases of items of property, plant and equipment	(263,792)	(230,190)
Proceeds from disposal of items of property, plant and equipment	931	7,305
Additions of prepaid land lease payments	—	(6,522)
Deductions/(additions) to deposits paid for property, plant and equipment	23,186	(17,322)
Dividend received from an associate	—	892
Net cash flows used in investing activities	(239,675)	(245,837)
New bank loan	2,745	—
Repayment of bank loan	(1,371)	—
Capital element of finance lease rental payments	(75)	(844)
Interest paid	(77)	(13)
Principal portion lease payments	(7,183)	—
Dividends paid	—	(73,253)
Net cash flows used in financing activities	(5,961)	(74,110)
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(20,720)	(137,166)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	521,780	812,108
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net	1,830	1,549
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD	502,890	676,491

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months ended 30 June 2019

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure requirements of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("HKAS 34") issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the "HKICPA").

The condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018.

2. CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial information are consistent with those applied in the preparation of the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, except for the adoption of the new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRSs") effective as of 1 January 2019.

Amendments to HKFRS 9	<i>Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation</i>
HKFRS 16	<i>Leases</i>
Amendments to HKAS 19	<i>Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement</i>
Amendments to HKAS 28	<i>Long-term Interest in Associates and Joint Ventures</i>
HK(IFRIC)-Int 23	<i>Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments</i>
<i>Annual Improvements 2015-2017 Cycle</i>	Amendments to HKFRS 3, HKFRS 11, HKAS 12 and HKAS 23

Other than as explained below regarding the impact of HKFRS 16 *Leases*, Amendments to HKAS 28 *Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures* and HK(IFRIC)-Int 23 *Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments*, the new and revised standards are not relevant to the preparation of the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial information. The nature and impact of the applicable new and revised HKFRSs are described below:

- (a) HKFRS 16 replaces HKAS 17 *Leases*, HK(IFRIC)-Int 4 *Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease*, HK(SIC)-Int 15 *Operating Leases - Incentives* and HK(SIC)-Int 27 *Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease*. The standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for all leases under a single on-balance sheet model. Lessor accounting under HKFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from HKAS 17. Lessors will continue to classify leases as either operating or finance leases using similar principles as in HKAS 17. Therefore, HKFRS 16 did not have any financial impact on leases where the Group is the lessor.

The Group adopted HKFRS 16 using the modified retrospective method of adoption with the date of initial application of 1 January 2019. Under this method, the standard is applied retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initial adoption as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings at 1 January 2019, and the comparative information for 2018 was not restated and continues to be reported under HKAS 17.

2. CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a) (continued)

New definition of a lease

Under HKFRS 16, a contract is, or contains a lease if the contract conveys a right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Control is conveyed where the customer has both the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the identified asset and the right to direct the use of the identified asset. The Group elected to use the transition practical expedient allowing the standard to be applied only to contracts that were previously identified as leases applying HKAS 17 and HK(IFRIC)-Int 4 at the date of initial application. Contracts that were not identified as leases under HKAS 17 and HK(IFRIC)-Int 4 were not reassessed. Therefore, the definition of a lease under HKFRS 16 has been applied only to contracts entered into or changed on or after 1 January 2019.

At inception or on reassessment of a contract that contains a lease component, the Group allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease and non-lease component on the basis of their standard-alone prices. A practical expedient is available to a lessee, which the Group has adopted, not to separate non-lease components and to account for the lease and the associated non-lease components (e.g., property management services for leases of properties) as a single lease component.

As a lessee – Leases previously classified as operating leases

Nature of the effect of adoption of HKFRS 16

The Group has lease contracts for various items of properties. As a lessee, the Group previously classified leases as operating leases based on the assessment of whether the lease transferred substantially all the rewards and risks of ownership of assets to the Group. Under HKFRS 16, the Group applies a single approach to recognise and measure right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for all leases, except for two elective exemptions for leases of low value assets (elected on a lease by lease basis) and short-term leases (elected by class of underlying asset). The Group has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for (i) leases of low-value assets; and (ii) leases, that at the commencement date, have a lease term of 12 months or less. Instead, the Group recognises the lease payments associated with those leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Impacts on transition

Lease liabilities at 1 January 2019 were recognised based on the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at 1 January 2019.

The right-of-use assets for most leases were measured at the amount of the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to the lease recognised in the statement of financial position immediately before 1 January 2019. All these assets were assessed for any impairment based on HKAS 36 on that date. The Group elected to present the right-of-use assets separately in the statement of financial position.

For the six months ended 30 June 2019

2. CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a) (continued)

Impacts on transition (continued)

The Group has used the following elective practical expedients when applying HKFRS 16 at 1 January 2019:

- Applied the short-term lease exemptions to leases with a lease term that ends within 12 months from the date of initial application

The impacts arising from the adoption of HKFRS 16 as at 1 January 2019 are as follows:

	Increase/ (decrease) RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Assets	
Increase in right-of-use assets	121,742
Decrease in prepaid land lease payments	(48,146)
Increase in total assets	<u>73,596</u>
Liabilities	
Increase in lease liabilities	73,596
Increase in total liabilities	<u>73,596</u>

The lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 reconciled to the operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018 is as follows:

	RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018	87,082
Weighted average incremental borrowing rate as at 1 January 2019	3.1%
Discounted operating lease commitments as at 1 January 2019	80,186
Less: Commitments relating to short-term leases and those leases with a remaining lease term ending on or before 31 December 2019	(6,590)
Lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019	<u>73,596</u>



2. CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a) (continued)

Summary of new accounting policies

The accounting policy for leases as disclosed in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 is replaced with the following new accounting policies upon adoption of HKFRS 16 from 1 January 2019:

Right-of-use assets

Right-of-use assets are recognised at the commencement date of the lease. Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Unless the Group is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the recognised right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the estimated useful life and the lease term.

Lease liabilities

Lease liabilities are recognised at the commencement date of the lease at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Group and payments of penalties for termination of a lease, if the lease term reflects the Group exercising the option to terminate. The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as an expense in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in future lease payments arising from change in an index or rate, a change in the lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed lease payments or a change in assessment to purchase the underlying asset.

For the six months ended 30 June 2019

2. CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a) (continued)

Amounts recognised in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position and profit or loss

The carrying amounts of the Group's right-of-use assets and lease liabilities and the movement during the period are as follows:

	Right-of-use assets			Lease liabilities RMB'000
	Land lease payments RMB'000	Buildings RMB'000	Total RMB'000	
As at 1 January 2019	48,146	73,596	121,742	73,596
Additions	—	30,427	30,427	22,572
Depreciation charge	(596)	(23,842)	(24,438)	—
Interest expense	—	—	—	1,944
Payments	—	—	—	(7,183)
As at 30 June 2019	47,550	80,181	127,731	90,929

The Group recognised rental expenses from short-term leases of RMB6,590,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2019.

- (b) Amendments to HKAS 28 clarify that the scope exclusion of HKFRS 9 only includes interests in an associate or joint venture to which the equity method is applied and does not include long-term interests that in substance form part of the net investment in the associate or joint venture, to which the equity method has not been applied. Therefore, an entity applies HKFRS 9, rather than HKAS 28, including the impairment requirements under HKFRS 9, in accounting for such long-term interests. HKAS 28 is then applied to the net investment, which includes the long-term interests, only in the context of recognising losses of an associate or joint venture and impairment of the net investment in the associate or joint venture. The Group assessed its business model for its long-term interests in associates and joint ventures upon adoption of the amendments on 1 January 2019 and concluded that the long-term interests in associates and joint ventures continue to be measured at amortised cost in accordance with HKFRS 9. Accordingly, the amendments did not have any impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial information.
- (c) HK(IFRIC)-Int 23 addresses the accounting for income taxes (current and deferred) when tax treatments involve uncertainty that affects the application of HKAS 12 (often referred to as "uncertain tax positions"). The interpretation does not apply to taxes or levies outside the scope of HKAS 12, nor does it specifically include requirements relating to interest and penalties associated with uncertain tax treatments. The interpretation specifically addresses (i) whether an entity considers uncertain tax treatments separately; (ii) the assumptions an entity makes about the examination of tax treatments by taxation authorities; (iii) how an entity determines taxable profits or tax losses, tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits and tax rates; and (iv) how an entity considers changes in facts and circumstances. Upon adoption of the interpretation, the Group considered whether it has any uncertain tax positions arising from the transfer pricing on its intergroup sales. Based on the Group's tax compliance and transfer pricing study, the Group determined that it is probable that its transfer pricing policy will be accepted by the tax authorities. Accordingly, the interpretation did not have any significant impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial information.

3. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS

An analysis of revenue is as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Revenue from contracts with customers		
Sale of automotive decorative components	1,019,457	968,589
Sale of non-automotive components	3,012	4,394
	1,022,469	972,983

Disaggregated revenue information for revenue from contracts with customers

For the six months ended 30 June 2019

Segments	Non-automotive components RMB'000 (Unaudited)	Automotive components RMB'000 (Unaudited)	Total RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Type of goods			
Sale of goods	3,012	1,019,457	1,022,469
Total revenue from contracts with customers	3,012	1,019,457	1,022,469
Geographical markets			
China	3,012	415,002	418,014
North America	—	332,116	332,116
Europe	—	232,145	232,145
Other countries	—	40,194	40,194
Total revenue from contracts with customers	3,012	1,019,457	1,022,469
Timing of revenue recognition			
Goods transferred at a point in time	3,012	1,019,457	1,022,469
Total revenue from contracts with customers	3,012	1,019,457	1,022,469
Revenue from contracts with customers			
External customers	3,012	1,019,457	1,022,469
Total revenue from contracts with customers	3,012	1,019,457	1,022,469

For the six months ended 30 June 2019

3. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

Segments	Non- automotive components RMB'000 (Unaudited)	Automotive components RMB'000 (Unaudited)	Total RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Type of goods			
Sale of goods	4,394	968,589	972,983
Total revenue from contracts with customers	<u>4,394</u>	<u>968,589</u>	<u>972,983</u>
Geographical markets			
China	4,394	450,390	454,784
North America	—	256,967	256,967
Europe	—	230,377	230,377
Other countries	—	30,855	30,855
Total revenue from contracts with customers	<u>4,394</u>	<u>968,589</u>	<u>972,983</u>
Timing of revenue recognition			
Goods transferred at a point in time	4,394	968,589	972,983
Total revenue from contracts with customers	<u>4,394</u>	<u>968,589</u>	<u>972,983</u>
Revenue from contracts with customers			
External customers	4,394	968,589	972,983
Total revenue from contracts with customers	<u>4,394</u>	<u>968,589</u>	<u>972,983</u>

3. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS (CONTINUED)

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
<u>Other income</u>		
Bank interest income	4,396	7,459
Government subsidies	1,978	2,358
Sale of scraps	5,590	5,355
Sale of raw materials	518	1,305
Testing fee income	825	463
Compensation from insurance companies	44	2,363
Others	3,095	1,221
	16,446	20,524
<u>Gains</u>		
Fair value gain on derivative financial instruments, net	458	417
Foreign exchange gains, net	—	7,320
	16,904	28,261

4. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

The Group's profit before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Cost of inventories sold	763,892	594,295
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	60,635	34,046
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	24,438	—
Amortisation of land lease payments	—	524
Amortisation of other intangible asset	335	—
Fair value gain on derivative financial instruments, net	(458)	(417)
Loss on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment, net	—	151
Foreign exchange differences, net	8,155	(7,320)
Equity-settled share option expense	3,470	—

For the six months ended 30 June 2019

5. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 16.5% (six months ended 30 June 2018: 16.5%) on the estimated assessable profits arising in Hong Kong during the period. For the Group's subsidiary established in the United States of America ("US"), income tax is calculated at the rate of 31.0% (six months ended 30 June 2018: 27.0%). For the Group's subsidiary established in the Germany, income tax is calculated at the rate of 28.0% (six months ended 30 June 2018: 28.0%). Tax on profits assessable in Mainland China has been calculated at the applicable Mainland China corporate income tax ("CIT") rate of 25% (six months ended 30 June 2018: 25%). Taxes on profits assessable elsewhere have been calculated at the rates of tax prevailing in the jurisdictions in which the Group operates.

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Current – China		
Charge for the period	11,290	29,866
Overprovision in prior periods	(17,862)	(14,428)
Current – Hong Kong	14,417	14,021
Current – Germany	2,380	4,415
Current – US	2,361	4,636
Deferred tax	(1,540)	5,142
Total tax charge for the Period	11,046	43,652

6. INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board has resolved that an interim dividend of RMB0.0308 (six months ended 30 June 2018: RMB0.06) per share amounting to approximately RMB30,889,000 in aggregate, for six months ended 30 June 2019 shall be paid to the shareholders of the Company whose names appeared on the register of members on 8 October 2019.

7. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of shares in issue, during the six months ended 30 June 2019 and 2018.

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Profit for the period and earnings for the purpose of basic and diluted earnings per share	<u>51,467</u>	<u>198,329</u>
	Number of shares	Number of shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period used in the basic and diluted earnings per share calculation	<u>1,002,905,000</u>	<u>1,006,487,000</u>
	Six months ended 30 June	
	2019 RMB (Unaudited)	2018 RMB (Unaudited)
Earnings per share Basic and diluted	<u>5 cents</u>	<u>20 cents</u>

No adjustment has been made to the basic earnings per share amount for the periods ended 30 June 2019 and 2018 in respect of a dilution as the Group had no potentially dilutive ordinary shares in issue during those periods.

For the six months ended 30 June 2019

8. TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES

An ageing analysis of the trade and bills receivables as at the end of each Reporting Period, based on the invoice date and net of provision, is as follows:

	30 June 2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 RMB'000 (Audited)
Trade receivables:		
Within 1 month	328,481	314,133
1 to 2 months	111,450	152,074
Over 2 months	131,382	99,535
	571,313	565,742

The Group's trading terms with its customers are mainly on credit. The credit period is generally 90 days. The Group seeks to maintain strict control over its outstanding receivables and has a credit control department to minimise credit risk. Overdue balances are reviewed regularly by senior management. Trade receivables are non-interest-bearing.

9. TRADE PAYABLES

An ageing analysis of the trade payables as at the end of each Reporting Period based on the invoice date, is as follows:

	30 June 2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 RMB'000 (Audited)
Trade payables:		
Within 1 month	108,054	149,992
1 to 2 months	20,459	40,252
2 to 3 months	10,205	9,626
Over 3 months	22,105	21,543
	160,823	221,413

Trade payables are non-interest-bearing and are normally settled with terms of 30 to 60 days.

10. OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

	30 June 2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 RMB'000 (Audited)
Other payables	45,319	46,677
Accruals	183,964	192,706
Contract liabilities	9,218	8,145
Current portion	238,501	247,528

Other payables are non-interest bearing and have an average term of three months.

11. INTEREST-BEARING BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS

	30 June 2019			31 December 2018		
	Effective interest rate (%)	Maturity	RMB'000 (Unaudited)	Effective interest rate (%)	Maturity	RMB'000 (Audited)
Current						
Finance lease payables (note 12)	1.4	2021	137	1.4	2021	135
Bank overdraft – unsecured	6.5	2019	728	6.5	2019	1,442
Current portion of long term bank loans – secured	1.2-1.3	2021-2022	668	1.2 – 1.3	2021 – 2022	1,489
			1,533			3,066
Non-current						
Finance lease payables (note 12)	1.4	2021	26	1.4	2021	95
Bank overdraft-unsecured	6.5	2020	2,745	—	—	—
Secured bank loans	1.2-1.3	2021-2022	3,340	1.2 – 1.3	2021 – 2022	3,184
			6,111			3,279
			7,644			6,345

For the six months ended 30 June 2019

11. INTEREST-BEARING BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS (CONTINUED)

	30 June 2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 RMB'000 (Audited)
Analysed into:		
Bank loans repayable:		
Within one year or on demand	1,396	2,931
In the second year	4,364	1,508
In the third to fifth years, inclusive	1,721	1,676
	7,481	6,115
Other borrowings repayable:		
Within one year or on demand	137	135
In the second year	26	95
	163	230

Notes:

- (a) The Group's overdraft facilities amounted to RMB7,887,000 (31 December 2018: RMB7,887,000), of which RMB3,473,000 (31 December 2018: RMB1,442,000) had been utilised as at the end of the Reporting Period.
- (b) Certain of the Group's bank loans are secured by property, plant and equipment which had net carrying amounts of approximately RMB6,400,000 and RMB6,636,000 at 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018, respectively.
- (c) Borrowings of the Group are denominated in EUR.

12. FINANCE LEASE PAYABLES

The Group leases certain of its plant and machinery for its automotive decorative component business. These leases are classified as finance leases and have remaining lease terms of two years.

At 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018, the total future minimum lease payments under finance leases and their present values were as follows:

Group	Minimum lease payments		Present value of minimum lease payments	
	30 June 2019 RMB'000	31 December 2018 RMB'000	30 June 2019 RMB'000	31 December 2018 RMB'000
Amounts payable:				
Within one year	137	137	137	136
In the second year	27	96	26	94
Total minimum finance lease payments	<u>164</u>	<u>233</u>	<u>163</u>	<u>230</u>
Future finance charges	(1)	(3)		
Total net finance lease payables	163	230		
Portion classified as current liabilities	(137)	(135)		
Non-current portion	<u>26</u>	<u>95</u>		

13. SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of shares	Nominal value of ordinary shares in HK\$'000	Nominal value of ordinary shares in RMB'000
Authorised: At 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018	<u>20,000,000,000</u>	<u>2,000,000</u>	<u>1,737,619</u>
		Number of shares in issue	Share capital RMB'000
Issued and fully paid: At 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018		<u>1,002,905,000</u>	<u>87,485</u>

For the six months ended 30 June 2019

14. COMMITMENTS

	30 June 2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 RMB'000 (Audited)
Contracted but not provided for: Plant and equipment	67,255	105,872

15. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) The Group had the following transactions with related parties during the periods:

	Notes	Six months ended 30 June	
		2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Purchase of tooling:			
Suzhou City Keen Point Precision Molding Co., Ltd.	(i), (ii)	11,303	14,562
Sales of goods:			
Suzhou City Keen Point Precision Molding Co., Ltd.	(i), (ii)	357	422

Notes:

- (i) The transactions were conducted in accordance with the terms and conditions mutually agreed by both parties.
- (ii) Suzhou City Keen Point Precision Molding Co., Ltd. is an associate of the Group.

(b) Compensation of key management personnel of the Group:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Short term employee benefits	12,099	11,694
Post-employment benefits	—	—
Total compensation paid to key management personnel	12,099	11,694

16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY

The carrying amounts of each of the categories of financial instruments as at the end of each of the Reporting Periods are as follows:

As at 30 June 2019

Financial assets

	Financial assets		Total RMB'000 (Unaudited)
	Financial assets at amortised cost RMB'000 (Unaudited)	at fair value through profit or loss RMB'000 (Unaudited)	
Trade and bills receivables	571,313	—	571,313
Financial assets included in prepayments, deposits and other receivables	88,353	—	88,353
Derivative financial instruments	—	3,785	3,785
Cash and cash equivalents	502,890	—	502,890
	<u>1,162,556</u>	<u>3,785</u>	<u>1,166,341</u>

Financial liabilities

	Financial liabilities at amortised cost RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Trade payables	160,823
Financial liabilities included in other payables and accruals	135,093
Lease liabilities	90,929
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings	7,644
	<u>394,489</u>

For the six months ended 30 June 2019

16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY (CONTINUED)

As at 31 December 2018

Financial assets

	Financial assets at amortised cost RMB'000 (Audited)	Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss RMB'000 (Audited)	Total RMB'000 (Audited)
Trade and bills receivables	565,742	—	565,742
Financial assets included in prepayments, deposits and other receivables	132,932	—	132,932
Derivative financial instruments	—	3,248	3,248
Cash and cash equivalents	521,780	—	521,780
	<u>1,220,454</u>	<u>3,248</u>	<u>1,223,702</u>

Financial liabilities

	Financial liabilities at amortised cost RMB'000 (Audited)
Trade payables	221,413
Financial liabilities included in other payables and accruals	107,591
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings	6,345
	<u>335,349</u>

17. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The carrying amounts and fair values of the Group's financial instruments, other than those with carrying amounts that reasonably approximate to fair values, are as follows:

	Carrying amounts	
	30 June 2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 RMB'000 (Audited)
Financial liabilities		
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings	<u>7,644</u>	<u>6,345</u>

	Fair values	
	30 June 2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 RMB'000 (Audited)
Financial liabilities		
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings	<u>7,715</u>	<u>6,445</u>

Management has assessed that the fair values of cash and cash equivalents, trade and bills receivables, trade payables, financial assets included in prepayments, deposits and other receivables and financial liabilities included in other payables and accruals approximate to their carrying amounts were largely due to the short term maturities of these instruments.

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are included in the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale. The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:

The fair values of the derivative financial instruments are based on quoted market prices.

The fair values of the non-current portion of finance lease payables and interest-bearing bank and other borrowings are calculated by discounting the expected future cash flows using rates currently available for instruments with similar terms, credit risk and remaining maturities.

The fair values of other financial assets and financial liabilities carried at amortised cost are approximated to their carrying amounts.

For the six months ended 30 June 2019

17. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Fair value hierarchy

The following table illustrates the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group's financial instruments:

Assets measured at fair value

	30 June 2019 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 RMB'000 (Audited)
Derivative financial instruments		
– Fair value measurement using quoted prices in active markets (Level 1)	3,785	3,248

The Group did not have any financial liabilities measured at fair value as at 31 December 2018 and 30 June 2019.

During the six months ended 30 June 2019, there were no transfers of fair value measurement between Level 1 and Level 2 and no transfers into or out of Level 3 for both financial assets and financial liabilities.

18. APPROVAL OF THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The condensed consolidated financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 27 August 2019.

DIRECTORS' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN THE SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES OF THE COMPANY AND ITS ASSOCIATED CORPORATIONS

As at 30 June 2019, the Directors and/or any of their respective associates had the following interests and short positions in the Shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company and/or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) (the "SFO")) as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under section 352 of the SFO or pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers ("Model Code") Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the "Listing Rules"):

Long positions in the Shares and underlying shares of the Company and associated corporation:

Name of directors	Capacity and nature of interest	Total number of shares and underlying shares	Approximate percentage of the total issued share capital of the Company (%)
Mr. Ma Xiaoming ("Mr. Ma") (Note 1)	Interest of controlled corporation	730,321,750 (Note 1)	
	Beneficial owner	1,128,000 (Note 1)	
	Total	731,449,750	72.93
Mr. Meng Jun	Beneficial owner	102,000 (Note 2)	0.01
Mr. Zhang Yumin	Beneficial owner	507,000 (Note 3)	0.05
Mr. Liu Jun	Beneficial owner	107,000 (Note 2)	0.01
Mr. He Xiaolu	Beneficial owner	96,000 (Note 2)	0.01
Mr. Jiang Wei	Beneficial owner	38,000 (Note 2)	0.00

Name of associated corporation	Capacity and nature of interest	Total number of shares	Approximate percentage of the total issued share capital of the associated corporation (%)
Green Pinnacle Holdings Limited ("Green Pinnacle") (Note 1)	Interest of controlled corporation	730,321,750	72.82

Notes:

- Among the 731,449,750 Shares, 730,321,750 Shares are beneficially held by Green Pinnacle which is wholly owned by Mealth (PTC) Limited ("Mealth PTC"). Both Green Pinnacle and the Shares owned by it form part of the trust assets of the Mealth Discretionary Trust, which was established by Mr. Ma as settlor and whose trustee is Mealth PTC. The Mealth Discretionary Trust is a discretionary trust and its discretionary objects include Mr. Ma, Mr. Ma's family members, the Company's directors, namely, Mr. He Xiaolu, Mr. Meng Jun, Mr. Liu Jun and Mr. Zhang Yumin and the other beneficiaries. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Ma is deemed to be interested in the 730,321,750 Shares and the shares in Green Pinnacle held by Mealth PTC in his capacity of settlor of the Mealth Discretionary Trust. The remaining 1,128,000 underlying shares represent 1,000,000 Shares beneficially held by Mr. Ma. The remaining 128,000 underlying Shares represent the maximum number of Shares which may be allotted and issued to Mr. Ma upon the exercise of the share options granted to him under the 2017 Share Option Scheme.
- These represent the maximum number of Shares which may be allotted and issued to such Directors upon the exercise of the share options granted to each of them under the 2017 Share Option Scheme.
- Among the 507,000 Shares, 400,000 Shares are beneficially held by Mr. Zhang Yumin. The remaining 107,000 underlying Shares represent the maximum number of Shares which may be allotted and issued to Mr. Zhang upon the exercise of the share options granted to him under the 2017 Share Option Scheme.

Save as disclosed above and to the best knowledge of the Directors, as at 30 June 2019, none of the Directors or the chief executive of the Company has any interests and/or short positions in the Shares, underlying Shares or debentures of the Company and or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which will have to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and short positions which each of them has taken or deemed to have taken under the SFO) or which will be required, pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein or which will be required, pursuant to the Model Code, to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange.

DIRECTORS' RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE SHARES OR DEBENTURES

At no time during the period ended 30 June 2019 was the Company, or any of its subsidiaries or associated corporations, a party to any arrangement to enable the Directors and chief executives of the Company (including their respective spouse and children under 18 years of age) to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of the Shares or underlying shares in, or debentures of, the Company or any of its associated corporations.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS IN THE SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES OF THE COMPANY

As at 30 June 2019, the substantial shareholders (not being the Directors of the Company) had the following interests in the Shares or underlying shares of the Company which would fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or which were recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under section 336 of the SFO:

Long positions in the Shares and underlying shares of the Company:

Name of shareholders	Capacity and nature of Interest	Total number	Approximate percentage of the total issued share capital of the Company (%)
Green Pinnacle (Note 1)	Beneficial owner	730,321,750	72.82
Mealth PTC (Note 1)	Interest in a controlled corporation and trustee	730,321,750	72.82
Zhu Junhua (Note 2)	Interest of spouse	731,449,750	72.93
Bull Capital China Growth Fund II, L.P. (Note 3)	Interest in a controlled corporation	63,500,000	6.33
Bull Capital GP II Limited (Note 3)	Interest in a controlled corporation	63,500,000	6.33
Bull Capital Partners Ltd. (Note 3)	Interest in a controlled corporation	63,500,000	6.33
Greater Talent Investments Limited ("Greater Talent") (Note 3)	Beneficial owner	63,500,000	6.33
Peace World Investments Limited (Note 3)	Interest in a controlled corporation	63,500,000	6.33
Wong Kun Kau (Note 3)	Interest in a controlled corporation	63,500,000	6.33

Notes:

1. 730,321,750 Shares are beneficially held by Green Pinnacle, which is wholly owned by Mealth PTC. Both Green Pinnacle and the Shares owned by it form part of the trust assets of the Mealth Discretionary Trust, which was established by Mr. Ma as settlor and whose trustee is Mealth PTC. By virtue of the SFO, Mealth PTC is deemed to be interested in the 730,321,750 Shares held by Green Pinnacle.
2. Ms. Zhu Junhua is the spouse of Mr. Ma and accordingly she is deemed to be interested in the aggregate of 731,449,750 Shares by virtue of the SFO.
3. Greater Talent is wholly owned by Bull Capital China Growth Fund II, L.P. ("**Bull Capital LP**"). The general partner of Bull Capital LP is Bull Capital GP II Limited ("**Bull Capital GP**"). Bull Capital Partners Ltd. ("**Bull Capital Partners**") is the investment manager of Bull Capital LP. Bull Capital Partners and Bull Capital GP are held as to 46.69% and 80% respectively by Peace World Investment Limited ("**Peace World**"), which is wholly owned by Mr. Wong Kun Kau ("**Mr. Wong**"). Accordingly, by virtue of the SFO, Bull Capital LP, Bull Capital Partners, Bull Capital GP, Peace World and Mr. Wong are deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Greater Talent.

Save as disclosed above, the Directors are not aware that there was any party (not being the Directors of the Company) who, as at 30 June 2019, had an interest or short position in the Shares or underlying shares of the Company which would fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or which were recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under section 336 of the SFO.

EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICIES

As at 30 June 2019, the Group had 5,502 employees (31 December 2018: 5,554 employees), among which 5,416, 6, 18, 31, 31 staff members employed in China, Hong Kong, the United States, Germany and Mexico, respectively. The remuneration and staff cost for 1H 2019 were approximately RMB329.4 million (1H 2018: RMB261.2 million).

The salaries of the Group's employees largely depend on their type and level of work as well as their length of service with the Group. They receive social welfare benefits and other benefits including social insurance. As required by the relevant laws and regulations on social insurance in relevant jurisdiction, the Company participates in the social insurance schemes operated by the relevant local government authorities which include retirement pension, medical insurance, unemployment insurance, industrial injuries insurance and maternity insurance in the countries the Group operates.

The Directors and senior management of the Company receive compensation in the form of salaries, benefits in kind and/or discretionary bonuses relating to the performance of the Group. The Company also reimburses them for expenses which are necessarily and reasonably incurred for providing services to the Company or executing their functions in relation to its operations. The Company regularly reviews and determines the remuneration and compensation packages of the Directors and senior management.

Further, the remuneration committee of the Board reviews the remuneration and compensation packages of the Directors and senior management with reference to salaries paid by comparable companies, time commitment and responsibilities of the Directors and senior management and performance of the Group.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries did not purchase, sell or redeem any of its listed securities for 1H 2019.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE

The Board and the Company's management are committed to maintaining high standards of corporate governance. The Board firmly believes that conducting the Group's business in a transparent and responsible manner and following good corporate governance practices serve the Group's long-term interests and those of the Shareholders. The Board considers the Company had complied with all the code provisions of the Corporate Governance Code (the "**CG Code**") as contained in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules for 1H 2019.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE

The Company has adopted the Model Code as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as its own code of conduct for dealing in securities of the Company by the Directors. In response to a specific enquiry made by the Company, all Directors confirmed that they had complied with the Model Code for 1H 2019.

CHANGE OF PARTICULARS OF THE DIRECTORS

As at the latest practicable date for the purpose of ascertaining certain information contained in this report, none of the Director nor their respective biographical information had been changed since the published date of the 2018 annual report of the Company, which are required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules.

AUDIT COMMITTEE REVIEW

The Company has established an audit committee of the Board (the "**Audit Committee**") with written terms of reference in compliance with the CG Code. The Audit Committee comprises all the three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Tang Chi Wai (committee chairman), Mr. Gan Weimin and Prof. Cao Lixin. The Audit Committee has reviewed the Group's unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial information for 1H 2019. Based on this review and discussions with the management, the Audit Committee was satisfied that the financial information was prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and fairly presented the Group's financial position and results for 1H 2019 .